

Executive Department Dover

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER TWELVE

TO: HEADS OF ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES RE: DELAWARE TOMORROW COMMISSION

WHEREAS, by his Executive Order No. 48, dated June 9, 1974, as amended by Executive Order No. 53, dated September 9, 1974, and further amended by Executive Order No. 56, dated October 2, 1974, Governor Sherman W. Tribbitt created the Delaware Tomorrow Commission; and

WHEREAS, that Commission was charged with the responsibility to develop a statewide plan for growth; and

WHEREAS, that Commission is in the process of studying proposed state-wide land use planning legislation, to be submitted to the Governor and General Assembly no later than June 30, 1977; and

WHEREAS, in order that the Commission may complete its work, it is desirable that the Commission be continued until June 30, 1977, and that certain members of the Commission, as well as the Chairperson and committee chairpersons, continue to serve until the study and report are submitted.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PIERRE S. du PONT, IV, by the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Delaware, do hereby declare and order as follows:

1. The Delaware Tomorrow Commission, established by Executive Order No. 48, dated June 9, 1974, as amended by Executive Order No. 53, dated September 9, 1974, and further amended by Executive Order No. 56, dated October 2, 1974, is hereby continued until June 30, 1977, for the purpose of completing its study of proposed state-wide land use planning legislation, and submitting a report to the Governor and General Assembly.

2. O. Francis Biondi, appointed by Governor Sherman W. Tribbitt, to serve as Chairperson of the Delaware Tomorrow Commission, shall continue to serve as Chairperson of said Commission at the pleasure of the Governor until June 30, 1977, and the chairpersons of all subcommittees of said Commission shall likewise continue to serve at the pleasure of the Governor, until June 30, 1977.

3. The Director of the Division of Environmental Control shall serve on the Commission in lieu of the Secretary of Natural Resources.

4. Paragraph 5 of Executive Order No. 48, as amended by Paragraph1 of Executive Order No. 53 and Paragraph 1 of Executive Order No. 56,is further amended by:

- (a) increasing the total membership of the Commission from 31 to 35 members;
- (b) increasing the number of members to be designated by the Governor from 7 to 11 members.

5. All previous Executive Orders relating to the Delaware Tomorrow Commission are continued in full force and effect until June 30, 1977, or until terminated by Order or directive from this Office. Insofar as any

- 2 -

previous Executive Order is in conflict with this present Executive Order, it is hereby superseded.



APPROVED this 6^{H2} day of April, 1977.

Buta Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State